#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2624405

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MERRILL BROOKS SMITH	11/23/2010
PHILLIP C GRAVES	11/23/2010
PHIL M CHAKIRIS	11/23/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	E2INTERACTIVE, INC. D/B/A E2INTERACTIVE, INC.
Street Address:	250 WILLIAMS STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE M-100
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30303

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14067541

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: info@landmarkip.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: LANDMARK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, PC

Address Line 1: 23 SEASCAPE VILLAGE
Address Line 4: APTOS, CALIFORNIA 95003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	62941.2642
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M MURPHY
Signature:	/Gregory M Murphy/
Date:	11/21/2013 PATENT

502578419 REEL: 031652 FRAME: 0187

OP \$40,00 14067541

# Total Attachments: 4 source=2642\_Executed\_Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif source=2642\_Executed\_Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif source=2642\_Executed\_Patent\_Assignment#page3.tif

source=2642\_Executed\_Patent\_Assignment#page4.tif

#### Patent Assignment

This United States Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between Merrill Brooks Smith a citizen of the United States, residing at c/o 250 Williams Street, Suite M-100, Atlanta, Georgia 30303; Phillip C. Graves, a citizen of the United States, residing at 14 Stratford Hall Place, Atlanta, Georgia, 30342; and Phillip M. Chakiris, a citizen of the United States, residing at 106 Verlaine Place, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30327 (the "Assignors").

#### Recitals:

Whereas, Assignors are the owners of the Patent Application filed herewith and listed below (the "PATENT APPLICATION"):

### SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THE PAYMENT OF CUSTOMER BILLS UTILIZING PAYMENT PLATFORM OF BILLER Utility Patent Application Serial No. 12/807,046 filed August 26, 2010 Under Attorney Docket Number 62941.002505

Whereas, e2interactive, Inc., a Georgia corporation d/b/a e2Interactive, Inc., having a place of business at 250 Williams Street, Suite M-100, Atlanta, Georgia 30303 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"); and

Whereas, Assignors own the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"), and whereas Assignors have the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

#### Assignment.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and all related applications and in all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, for the full term for which the letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors also hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the right to sue for any and all infringement of the PATENT APPLICATION occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignors covenant and agree, on its own behalf and on behalf of their successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, and to assist in obtaining patents relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, or in any interference proceedings or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part or other patent applications relating to or having a right of priority to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

Assignors warrant and represent to Assignee that Assignors have full and unencumbered legal and equitable title to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and have not granted any rights in the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION to any other person, firm, corporation or entity.

## Attorney Docket No. <u>62941.002505</u> Attorney Customer No. <u>94551</u>

Assignor: Phillip C
Phillip C. Graves
Date: 11 23 10
STATE OF Georgia )
COUNTY OF WHOM ) ss:
Before me personally appeared Millip Graiks, to me known to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the purpose therein stated, this the 23 day of NOV.
SEAL  Notary Public  Jennifer Cobb  Notary Public  Fulton County, Georgia My Commission Expiress- February 28, 2014

Attorney Docket No. <u>62941.002505</u> Attorney Customer No. <u>94551</u>

Assignor: Phil M. Chakiris	
Date: 1 . 23 . 10	<del>-</del> .
STATE OF LLOYGIA	)
COUNTY OF FULTON	) ss: )
Before me personally appeared described in and who executed the foregoing in same for the purpose therein stated, this the	strument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the
	My Colub Notal y Public
SEAL	Jennifer Cobb Notary Public Pulton County, Georgia
	My Commission Expires: February 28, 2014

PATENT REEL: 031652 FRAME: 0192

**RECORDED: 11/21/2013**